

No. 18-8332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TONY PARKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Tennessee**

**BRIEF FOR CONSERVATIVES CONCERNED
ABOUT THE DEATH PENALTY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC G. OSBORNE
Counsel of Record
RYAN T. HOLT
AMY R. MOHAN
PHILLIP F. CRAMER
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT &
HARBISON
150 3rd Avenue South
Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-4200
eosborne@srvhlaw.com
rholt@srvhlaw.com
amohan@srvhlaw.com
pcramer@srvhlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The Fairness Principle Is a Fundamental Right Our System of Jurisprudence Has Recognized For Over a Century	6
II. The Original Meaning of the Due Process Clause Was to Protect Rights Such as the Fairness Principle.....	11
III. If This Court Permits Due Process Viola- tions Such as Tennessee’s to Continue, Citizens Could Lose Their Ability to Vindicate Constitutional Rights.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> , 411 P.3d 640 (Alaska Ct. App. 2018)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Levee Com'rs</i> , 50 Miss. 468 (1874)	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	9
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. ___, No. 17-8151 (U.S. Apr. 1, 2019)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	9
<i>Ex parte Meadowbrook Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 987 So. 2d 540 (Ala. 2007)	10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	3, 7, 14, 15
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	6, 9
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	13, 14
<i>In re Echostar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855).....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 637 N.Y.S.2d 297 (Nassau Cty. Ct. 1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	17
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	15, 17
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 6, 13, 14
STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(b)(19)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c06(b).....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 47:1A-1.1	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.129(B).....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(a)(23)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(h)(1).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(o)(1)(C)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(o)(2)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(o)(3)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(o)(4)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITU- TION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (St. George Tucker, ed., 1803).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chicago Tribune, <i>Why such secrecy on gun permits</i> (July 11, 2014), available at http://www.chicagotribune.com/opinion/ct-xpm-2014-07-11-ct-concealed-carry-permit-edit-0711-20140711-story.html	16, 17
<i>Common Law</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	6
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L. J. 1672 (2012)	11, 12
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	4, 5
